OMB Approval 2700-0042

- 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
A102 See block 16¢ RI.14655.024
6. ISSUED BY CODEI 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE
U.S. Department of Energy Same as item 6.
Richland Operations Office DOE Contracting POC: L. Maria Finan
P. O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80 (509) 376-7119
Richland, WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code) (V) |9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Washington Closure Hanford LLC (WCH)
2620 Feml AVenue 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Richland, Washington 99354

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

N DE-AC06-05RL14655

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE 03 / 23 / 05

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
01250 1110832 $3,500,000.00 25400 0001526 R1LA41

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(V) |A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X | Unilateral IAW 52.243-2 Changes —Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987) — Alt 1 (Apr 1984)

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D.  OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [[] is required to sign this document and return _Q__ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter where feasible.) The purpose of this modification is to:

A. Establish a Not-to-Exceed budget and Notice to Proceed of $3,500,000 to initiate the remediation of the
128-H-1 Burn Pit waste site. This NTP is in response to WCH letter CCN 143904, “Request for Equitable Adjust
No WCH-REA-060 Rev 0, 128-H-1 Remediation”, dated April 8, 2009. Further, this NTP relates to work that will
be included in the referenced REA-060 “128-H-1 Remediation”.

Details of the NTP/NTE are continued on page 2.

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER. (Type or print)
L. Maria Finan, Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168, UNITFDISTATES OF AM?RICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Wpwss B 129APE OF
BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA :

FAR (48 CFR)




River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL 14655 A102
Page 2 of 5

Block 14, Continuation

A. Execution of remediation tasks listed below is limited to two discrete areas (a pit in the northern part of the
site and a trench near the eastern boundary) within the boundaries of the waste site that were the sites of
burning/activity in aerial photographs (numbers 1233, 2029a,10973, and 6353-10) from approximately 1949
through 1962. If necessary, the top one foot of soil across the waste site will also be excavated (or 'scraped'),
sorted as to contamination status, and disposed of at ERDF if required.

Waste profiles/designation

Site preparation for excavation

Excavation

Loadout

Excavation/Loadout/Sampling (non site specific support)
Transportation and disposal costs.

e & o ¢ e o

B. WCH is authorized to perform the work identified in this modification up to this funded NTE amount. Do
not exceed this amount without prior approval from the undersigned via a modification to increase this amount..
Notify the undersigned in writing with your rationale if the NTE amount is insufficient for you to proceed with
this work. New WBS level six is authorized as appropriate. Request contractor submit a proposal for this work within
30 days of this signed modification.

C. The amount of funds obligated in clause B.2, Obligation and Availability of Funds, is increased by $3,500,000 from
$806,356,333.37 to $809,856,333.37. See attached Financial Plan 23.

D. Contract Paragraph B.2 is changed and Page B-2 is replaced by revised page as attached.




River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
DE-AC06-05RL.14655 A102

B.2

B.3

B.4

(a)

(b)

Page 3 of 5
reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis. In addition, such costs will be excluded from
all Cost Performance incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B
and elsewhere in this contract. The Contractor understands, however, that the
pension cost for incumbent employees will not be separately funded and is
included in the funding amounts shown in the Funding Profile, Section J,
Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the
personnel, materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or
incident to, providing its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work. This work
will be identified by Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in Section B, Table
B.2 and detailed in Section J, Attachment J-1 upon definitization.

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(a)

(b)

(c)

Pursuant to the Section | clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the
amount of $809,856,333.37 have been allotted for obligation and are available
for payment for services provided from the effective date of this Contract through
the period estimated to end September 30, 2009.

Pursuant to the clause in Section |, entitled “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in
the amount of $203,000,000.00 are obligated herein and made available for
payment of allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work
from the effective date of this modification through the period of performance for
the Recovery Act work, contained in Section F.

Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitied Nuclear
Hazards Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department
of Energy (DOE) hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds
shall be subject to the availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress
that DOE may legally spend for such purposes.

ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

(a)

(b)

If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee
structure. Separate additional subcontractor fees for individual team members
will not be considered an allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor,
supplier, or lower-tier subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate
of any team member, any fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered
an allowable cost under this Contract.

The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of
the Contractor’'s team that are: (i) small business(es); (ii) Protégé firms as part of
an approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled
Mentor-Protégé Program; (i) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-
fixed price or firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined
at FAR 2.101.

INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(a)

“Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all
requirements described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily
reserved for Contract closeout and final payment) on or before September 30,
2015. Completion of Contract Requirements is a condition precedent to earning
any of the Group A and Group B incentive fee under Clause B.7(c) and (d).

w
No




DE-AC06-05RL 14655

[t}
Y—
9]
<
N o
o o
- ®
<o
15'608'286' Lv'660'788' 000 Lv'660'788' 04'90.'86 L0112y :Anu3 Buioday Joj [ejo)
16'608'286'C 1¥'660'788'C 000 1¥'660'88'C 01'902'86 Ty :9po7 Juaidioay 10§ [e}o|
08'29v'LL6'C L¥'660'88'C 000 L¥'660'788'C €€'€9€°CH d1 :2dA} pun4 Joj [ejo)
02'L£€'68- £8'869'81- 000 £€8'869'78)- £€9'19€'¢6 OPPZVOSAT JUIod [01U0)RusIRd Wwelbold 10} [Bj0]
02'L£€'68- £€8'869'81- 000 £€8'869'81- €9'19€'€6 0000000 1/8€000 0000000 00¥SC  Ob¥Zr0SAI 160LLL  dL  0SZl0 LoLiey
00008990 0£'86.'990'¢ 000 0£'86.'990'¢ 0L} 00000ZLAT :Juiod [03u0)pusIed weibold 104 [B)0]
00°008'990°¢ 00°008'990°¢ 000 00°008'990°¢ 000 0000000 9251000 0000000  00%SC 2374747 €] 02904l dL  0SZl0 LoLiey
000 0L}~ 000 0L}~ 0L} 0000000 9251000 ¢e0Cy0  0025C 2374747 €] 02904l dL  0SZl0 LoLiey
€8'780'G 000 000 000 £8'780'G 41 :edA) pun4 Joj |ejo|
£8'180°C 000 000 000 €8'780°C 0000000QH :ulod [04)uopudied weiboid oy |ejo|
£8'780°C 000 000 000 £8'780°C 0000000 0000000 0000000 002G  000€00LAH 91p0LL 41 08010 LoLiey
00°000'¢ 000 000 000 00°000°¢ 0000000VH :3uiod [oJyuo9judied weiboid 104 [e)0]
00°000°¢ 000 000 000 00°000°¢ 0000000 0000000 0000000 00¥SZ  000LOOLVH LG1p0LL 41 0S0L0 LoLiey
¥6'L9C 000 000 000 ¥6'LGC A€ :adA] pung oy [ejo)
¥6'25¢C 000 000 000 ¥6'L5C 00000000% :3ulod |oJyuo)uaied weiboid 1oj [ejoL
¥6'L5C 000 000 000 ¥6'L5C 0-10¥S06€668MAY¥OY  LIEOZYO 0000000 0000000 00¥SC 00080¥00Y L€E0ZLL A€ 95500 LoLiey
dqeieAy pasiady snoladag $qQ pajsodun) Rquny JRpIO odm 1aloag s sseD AP weidold 14 apo) Apuyg
[®j0], Suruuisog Kde3a1 ®do1 °lqoO Kde3ay 391 puny dy

AV 80:€7:01 12 6007 ‘€7 [1MdY U0 pajeiduan 1oday

1000d.4Y Hodoy
7Jo 1 95eq

Td NS

pAojuEy] 21ms0[) U0ISUIYSEA - SS9 T

[re3a(q - 310day uepd [eueuly L0 “UpuOI [eastd

600C -Tea X [eosig

20130 suonerodQ puejyory T :Kmnug idy
701V :1oquInN UONEOIJIPOIA 108NU0D)

€7 :Joquiny Ue[J [BIOUBUL]



DE-AC06-05RL 14655

M
1)
$cBz1'209'261 8/°982'GG€" 1 L) 00°000°005°€ 8/'982'G68°/9) €5°178°152'1e piojuey a1nso[J uojBulysepm - 5971 Ty 10} [eJ0L
v.°22E'v29'68) 1€'/81°1L1'89) 00°000°005°€ 1€'/81°1L6'V9) £V'GEL'ES) LT 10812y :Amu3 Buioday Joy [ejo
¥.°22E'v29'68) 1€°/81°1L1'89) 00°000°005°€ 1€°/81°1L6'79) £V'GEL'ES) LT Y :9po) jualdioay Joj |ejo]
¥6°2€8'G01'8LL 1€'/81°1L1'89) 00°000°005°€ 1€'/81°1L6'79) €9'G9'7€9'6 d1 :adA} pung o} [ejo)
G/'999'G01'8L) 1€°/81°1L1'89) 00°000°005°€ 1€°/81°1L6'79) YY'6LY' V€96 LLPZP0SAT Julod [05u0)pusIed weibold 10 [B)0)
98'€LL°0€ 000 000 000 98'€LL°0€ 0000000 9251000 €L0L2¥0 2002€ LL¥2P0SAT ce8oLLlL dlL 0S¢lo L08Ley
90°¥9'88 000 000 000 90°¥9'88 0000000 9251000 ¢L0L2¥0  2002e LL¥2P0SAT ce8oLllL dlL 0S¢lo L08Ley
GE'8EG°LS 000 000 000 GE'8EG°LS 0000000 9251000 120L2¥0  2002€ LL¥2P0SAT ce8oLllL dlL 0S¢lo L08Ley
1¥'150°162 000 000 000 1¥'150°162 0000000 9251000 0£0L2¥0  2002€ LL¥2P0SAT ce8oLLlL dlL 0S¢lo L08Ley
GL'€50'vve 000 000 000 GL'€50'vve 0000000 9251000 890/¢¥0 ¢002€ LL¥2P0SAT ce8oLLlL dlL 0S¢l0 L08Ley
0r'SLLYEL 6999°16v- 000 6999°16v- 60°08€'929 0000000 9251000 ¥e€Ley0 0052 LL¥2P0SAT ce8oLllL dlL 0S¢lo L08Ley
66'L¥S 000 000 000 66'L¥S 0000000 9251000 LLELey0  00vSC LL¥2P0SAT ce8oLllL dlL 0S¢l0 L08Ley
NG E$ 40 Junowe ayj uj id uing |-H-8Z 4 0 UoeIpaLa) 10j 3IN/d.LN 104 Bulpuny 60Ad - 600 AY
18°28€¥92'LL)L 00'258'296'89) 00°000°005'€ 00'258'297'59) 18°087°10€'8 0000000 9251000 0000000 00¥S2 LL¥2P0SAT ce8oLllL dlL 0S¢l0 L08Ley
61991 000 000 000 61991 000000LM3 :3ulod |osyuojualed weiboid 1o} [ejo]
¢6°1L01 000 000 000 ¢6°101 0000000 6€51000 LL€ley0  00¥SC  90CL00LM3 ovoLLL dlL 0S¢i0 L08ley
1TY9 000 000 000 1TY9 0000000 6€51000 €910¢v0 00¥SZ  90ZL00LM3 ovoLLL dlL 0S¢i0 L08ley
20°108°€IS L1 000 000 000 20'108'ELS L) N3 :edA] pund Joj jejo)
20°108°€IS 1L 000 000 000 20°108'ELS L) LLPZPOSAT Jul0d |0uodusied weiboid 10§ [ej0L
00'692€09 00°000'65 000 00°000'65 006928 0000000 9251000 ¥20/2¥0  ¢00¢€ LL¥ZP0SA3 ce8oLll N3 /G¢l0 L08ley
00°00%'0LS 00°002'6145 000 00°002'614S 00°002°1S 0000000 9251000 €40/¢¥0  ¢00c€ LL¥ZP0SA3 ce8oLll N3 /G¢l0 L08ley
08'091'5.L 00000042 000 00000042 08°091'59 0000000 9251000 ¢L0Ley0  ¢00ce LL¥Zr0SA3 ce8oLLl N3 /G¢l0 L08ley
00°000°0€6 00000508 000 00000508 00°000°52} 0000000 9251000 120/2¥0  ¢00c€ LL¥Zr0SA3 ce8oLLl N3 /G¢l0 L08ley
6€798'61L 00000029 000 00000029 6€'798'6Y 0000000 9251000 0£0L¢¥0  ¢00c€ LLyZr0SA3 ce8oLll N3 /G¢l0 L08ley
00'69.'€06 00000058 000 00000058 00'69L'€S 0000000 9251000 690L¢¥0  ¢00c€ LLyZr0SA3 ce8oLll N3 /G¢l0 L08ley
67'G2S'68 00°00%'89- 000 00°00%'89- 67'G26'LS) 0000000 9251000 890/¢¥0  ¢00c€ LLyZr0SA3 ce8oLll N3 /G¢l0 L08ley
¥€'22E126'9 00°008'080't- 000 00°008'080't- v€'2elT00°}) 0000000 9251000 0000000 00¥SZ LL¥Zy0SA3 ce8oLLl N3 /G¢l0 L08ley
8/'889'% 000 000 000 8/'889'% Z¢ :9dA] pund Joj |ejo|
8/'889'% 000 000 000 8/'889'% 000000009 :3ulod joyuojualed weiboid 1o} [ejo]
08'¥81°C 000 000 000 08'¥81°C INNddVSHOV  8G12v0 0000000 LLELey0  00vS2 00090€009 8.80¢.l Z¢  86Y50 L08ley
10729 000 000 000 10729 TUHWNCHOdYSYOVY  95G1¢v0 0000000 LLELey0  00vSC 00090€009 8.80¢Ll Z¢  86YS0 L08ley
16'628'} 000 000 000 16'628'} dVSH4HOV  §8G1Lev0 0000000 LlELey0  00vS2 00090€009 8.80¢.l Z¢  86YS0 L08ley
Jqe[IeAY pasIAdy aguey) SnoiAdIg sqQ parsodun Jquiny JpIQ oam  eloag s sseD AP weidold 14 opo)y Amuy
[®j0], vd Suruuisog Kde3a1 ®do1 °lqoO Kde3ay 391 puny dy
NV 80:€H:01 18 600T ‘€7 [MdY U0 pajeiduon pioday PIoJuBH 31nS0[D) U0)SUIYSEA - SSOPITH E&%MM“MMHMMMW%«H H\MHMMM
1000d.1¥ :1odoy T oS :ﬂw@ﬁ— - Hh@ﬁmwm ue[d —ﬂmun\:w:m,m— L0 “YIUOIA] [e9SI] € JoquinN ue[d [eroueurj

7Jo g aseq

600C -Tea X [eosig





